
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Directorate 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held in Committee Room 1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 15 May 2017 at 
6:30pm. 
 
 
Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive  
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green  

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 May 2017 

 
 
Membership 2016/17 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Andy Hull Councillor Joe Caluori 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Asima Shaikh 
 Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe 
  
 Observers 
 Councillor Theresa Debono 
 Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
 Councillor Marian Spall 
  
 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 14 

A.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

 

5.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 
 

15 - 24 

B.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 
 

 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

D.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

 

E.  
 

Urgent exempt matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for  
13 June 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 March 2017 at 6.35 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Janet Burgess, Kaya Comer-Schwartz and Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Comer-Schwartz was elected to chair this meeting. 
 

Councillor Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 
 

 

125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillors Richard Watts, Andy Hull, Theresa Debono (observer), Mouna 
Hamitouche (observer) and Marian Spall (observer). 
 
 

126 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Janet Burgess substituted for Councillor Richard Watts and Councillor Diarmaid 
Ward substituted for Councillor Andy Hull. 
 
 

127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 
 

128 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

129 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 
 

Councillor Comer-Schwartz noted that this year’s Local Initiatives Fund budget was now 
almost fully committed. 
 
A revised Appendix A was laid round.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report 
of the Executive Member for Community Development be approved in principle, subject 
to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the 
necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved.  
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being 
returned, as detailed on the final page of Appendix A, be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

2 
 

 

Reasons for decision  
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
  
Other options considered  
None  
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 
 

130 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND 2017 (Item B2) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That grants be awarded from the Community Festivals Fund for the sums indicated below 
and detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report of the Executive Member for Community 
Development, for the following community festivals: 
 

Organisation Festival Amount 

All Change on behalf of 
Word2017 

Word2017 Festival £3,000 

City YMCA Whitecross Street party £3,500 

Islington Play Association The Cally Festival £3,500 

Oxjam Islington Oxjam Islington Take Over £2,000 

The Angel Canal Festival 
Management Group 

Angel Canal Festival £2,000 

ArchWay with Words ArchWay with Words £2,000 

 
Reasons for decision 
To support local organisations to develop and deliver a broad range of events that would 
provide Borough-wide benefit for local residents. 
 
Other options considered  
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted  
None 
 
 

131 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY CHEST: ROUND THREE GRANT AWARDS 
2016/17 (Item C1) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the funding decisions (7 March 2017) made by Islington Council’s Community Chest 
(ICCC) Panel, in relation to the third round of ICCC grant funding for 2016/17, as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision 
The decisions on grant awards had already been made by ICCC and therefore the report 
was for the Committee’s information only. 

Page 2



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  28 March 2017 
 

3 
 

 
Other options considered 
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A
[...]
may

St George's 

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2016-17 Balance remaining by ward:

Hillrise

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Total amended Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2016-17:

Budget allocations

Progress comparison 2015 to 2017:

% of annual budget 

awarded: 80% 82%

Apr 2015 - 

Jan 2016

Apr 2016 - 

Jan 2017

Total budget awarded:

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2016-17:

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR MARCH VCS COMMITTEE 9

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Housing and Adult Social Services 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 15th May 2017  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2017/18 each ward has an allocation of £14,000 to spend on local 
schemes, with the exception of Bunhill and Clerkenwell who each have an allocation of £14,500. 
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted by 
ward councillors for this financial year. 
 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other 
issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project 
[...]
ouncil’s area’. 
 

3.7 The committee agreed that each ward councillor should be given a notional allocation of the Local 
Initiatives Fund (i.e. divided equally between the councillors elected for each ward). In 2016/17 £15,000 
was available to each ward; therefore the notional allocation for each councillor was £5,000. In 
September 2014 the VCS Committee agreed to introduce a minimum award of £250 per project.  
 

3.8 In January 2017, the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee agreed that in order to address the 
issue of recruiting and retaining support for ward partnerships, an incentive payment of £1,000 per 
annum would be paid to each ward partnership co-ordinator and that £1,000 per annum be set aside 
from each ward partnership Local Initiatives Fund budget to fund this support. 
 
In 2017/18, the annual Local Initiatives Fund budget is therefore £225,000.  This is £14,000 per ward 
apart from the Bunhill and Clerkenwell ward budgets which are each £14,500. 
 

3.9 The Voluntary and Community Sector Development Team in the Housing and Adult Social Services 
department is responsible for managing the Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with ward councillors and 
members of the VCS Committee. The team ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the 
purpose for which they are allocated. 
  

3.10 The first tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in Appendix 
A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any 
other issues resolved. 
 

3.11 Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward budgets or the use of 
a grant has to be changed.  
 
In March 2012, £6,167 was awarded to LBI Greenspace for the enhancement and upgrading of the 
Islington Green War Memorial. A failure in the concrete foundations and the ageing of the sto
[...]
tions

£13,375    Includes £375 from previous LIF allocations

£12,833    Includes £83 from previous LIF allocations

£13,755    Includes £88 from previous LIF allocations

£14,348    Includes £3,098 from previous LIF allocations

£15,784    Includes £2,784 from previous LIF allocations

£13,077    Includes £117 from previous LIF allocations

£205,903

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2017-18:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2017-18 Balance remaining by ward:

Hillrise

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR MAY VCS COMMITTEE 5

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 28.3.17

	5 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 15.5.17




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  15 May 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 May 2017 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors:  Kaya Comer-Schwartz and  Richard Watts 
 

                         Observer:                Theresa Debono 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

132 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Received from Councillors Mouna Hamitouche and Marian Spall (observers) and Councillor 
Andy Hull. 
 
 

133 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 
 

134 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None. 
 
 

135 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

136 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item 5) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund submitted by Ward 
councillors and the changes to previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to 
these minutes) of the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be 
approved in principle, subject to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved. 
(b) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, as 
detailed on the final page of Appendix A  of the report, be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in  
Islington. 
 
 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  15 May 2017 
 

2 
 

 
Other options considered 
None. 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


